Privacy Notice

1. This Privacy Notice aims at informing visitors of the Belgian Court of Audit's website in accordance with Article 13 of the GDPR. This website is of a purely informative nature and does not intend, either primarily or incidentally, to collect any kind of data. However, some personal data may be processed for managing this website in compliance with data protection regulations and the GDPR in particular.

2. The Court of Audit's website is managed by the Federal Public Service Policy and Support, which is the processor under the GDPR. The Court's data protection officer can be contacted via email at <u>dpo@ccrek.be</u>.

3. The processing of some personal data for the website's management serves legitimate purposes, which mainly include:

- processing questions, requests and complaints relating to this website;
- collecting statistics on the use of this website;
- improving the performance and design of this website.

The collected data will not be used to address other needs than the website management, unless expressly stated and requested, which should then be considered as a supplement to this notice. On this website, no personal data will be used for automated decision-making processes.

The Court of Audit only collects data that are usually deemed necessary for the effective management of a website. The lawfulness of personal data processing falls under Article 6, 1. f) of the GDPR. For more details on this collection process, please refer to the section "cookie policy".

4. The website visitors are entitled to expect from the Court of Audit the utmost transparency regarding a possible processing of their personal data.

They specifically have the right to:

- access their personal data and receive a copy thereof;
- ask for their personal data to be updated or corrected, if such data were erroneous or inaccurate;
- request the deletion of their personal data or the restriction of their processing if they consider that there is no (longer a) legal basis to do so;
- receive a copy of their personal data in a structured, commonly used and machinereadable format and transmit such data to a third party (insofar as the processing is based on consent).

Visitors who wish to exercise one of their rights can use the contact form available on this website or send a written request to the Court's Senior President, rue de la Régence 2, B-1000 Brussels.

The same contact details can be used if they wish to file a complaint about the processing of their personal data. Moreover, they have the right to lodge a complaint with the Data Protection Authority of the EU Member State in which they usually reside.

5. As the data controller, the Court shall undertake to adopt strict technical or organisational measures to protect your data from unauthorised access and against unlawful processing, misuse, damage, loss or destruction.

6. Personal data shall not be kept longer than necessary for the purposes set out above.

7. This website may contain links to other institutional websites that are usually considered reliable. However, the Court of Audit cannot be held responsible for the content or practices of these websites as far as personal data are concerned.

8. Questions about the Privacy Notice or the Court's website can be addressed via the contact form available on this website or by sending a written request to the Court of Audit's Senior President, rue de la Régence 2, B-1000 Brussels.

9. This Privacy Notice may be amended at any time. The new version will apply from the date of the revision as indicated at the bottom of the document.

Please check this webpage regularly for possible changes and additions.